■■ In the first nine months of 2019, EBITA before special items grew by 88% to 20,114
tEUR (YTD 2018: 10,690 tEUR). The EBITA-margin before special items was 42%
(YTD 2018: 38%). Special items (adjustments to earn-out payments and M&A
costs) were -604 tEUR (YTD 2018: -3,966 tEUR), resulting in earnings (EBITA)
after special items of 19,510 tEUR (YTD 2018: 6,724 tEUR).

■■ Cash Flow from operations before special items was 19,052 tEUR (YTD 2018: 9,747
tEUR), an increase of 95%. The cash conversion rate before special items was 90%
(YTD 2018: 85%).

■■ New Depositing Costumers (NDCs) exceeded 313,000 in the first nine months
(growth of 74%).

■■ Organisation; new offices and local organisations have been established in the US
(Nashville, New York, Fort Lauderdale), UK and Poland. The average number of
employees in the quarter grew to 367.

■■ In addition to the highlights in Q3, in May, Better Collective acquired 60% of the
shares in RiCal LLC, with a commitment to acquire the remaining 40% during
2022-2024.

Other significant events after the closure of the period
■■ None

Revenue
tEUR

EBITA before special items
tEUR

* Compounded Quarterly Growth Rate

* Compounded Quarterly Growth Rate

Interim report Q3 2019  Copenhagen, November 7, 2019� Page 3 of 36

Financial highlights and key figures

tEUR			   Q3 2019	 Q3 2018	 YTD 2019	 YTD 2018	 2018

	 Income Statement

	 Revenue		  17,131	 11,134	 47,870	 28,348	 40,483

	 Revenue Growth (%)		  54%	 68%	 69%	 68%	 54%

	 Organic Revenue Growth (%)		  25%	 15%	 27%	 19%	 9%

	� Operating profit before depreciation, amortisations,
and special items (EBITDA before special items) 		  7,007	 4,812	 20,653	 10,806	 16,241

	 Depreciation		  202	 52	 539	 115	 169

	� Operating profit before amortisations and special items
(EBITA before special items) 		  6,804	 4,760	 20,114	 10,690	 16,072

	 Special items, net		  -421	 -113	 -604	 -3,966	 -4,080

	 Operating profit before amortisations (EBITA)		  6,383	 4,647	 19,510	 6,724	 11,992

	 Amortisations		  1,285	 1,034	 3,773	 1,879	 2,924

	 Operating profit before special items (EBIT before special items) 		  5,519	 3,726	 16,341	 8,811	 13,148

	 Operating profit (EBIT)		  5,098	 3,613	 15,737	 4,845	 9,068

	 Result of financial items		  -614	 -210	 -1,410	 -446	 -618

	 Profit before tax		  4,484	 3,403	 14,328	 4,399	 8,450

	 Profit after tax		  3,258	 2,464	 10,626	 2,341	 5,446

	 Earnings per share (in EUR)*		  0.08	 0.06	 0.26	 0.07	 0.16

	 Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)*		  0.08	 0.06	 0.25	 0.06	 0.15

	 *Historic numbers updated with share-split 1:54

	 Balance sheet

	 Balance Sheet Total		  221,808	 127,397	 221,808	 127,397	 148,636

	 Equity		  106,053	 82,199	 106,053	 82,199	 85,858

	 Current assets		  31,600	 38,388	 31,600	 38,388	 24,942

	 Current liabilities		  22,294	 17,757	 22,294	 17,757	 24,263

	 Net interest bearing debt		  46,968	 -5,907	 46,968	 -5,907	 22,270

	 Cashflow

	 Cash flow from operations before special items		  4,892	 3,532	 19,052	 9,747	 15,158

	 Cash flow from operations		  4,478	 1,806	 17,986	 4,305	 11,078

	 Investments in tangible assets		  310	 118	 498	 535	 669

	 Cash flow from investment activities		  -24,024	 -4,622	 -48,081	 -48,519	 -60,629

	 Cash flow from financing activities		  21,259	 -29	 35,483	 73,957	 67,895

	 Financial ratios

	� Operating profit before amortisations and special items margin (%)	 40%	 43%	 42%	 38%	 40%

	 Operating profit before amortisations margin (%)		  37%	 42%	 41%	 24%	 30%